IFRS16 | Lease Payments (499) (538) (7.2)

FREE CASH FLOW AFTER LEASE PAYMENTS 2,199 2,120 3.7

Proceeds from the Sale of Assets 0 470 n.a.

FREE CASH FLOW AFTER LEASE PAYMENTS AND NON-RECURRING EFFECTS1 2,199 2,590 (15.1)

1Q21 1Q20Consolidated in R$ million ∆% YoY

1Q21 Results

Telefônica Brasil S.A.

13

DEBT

LOANS, FINANCING AND DEBENTURES

NET DEBT | EX-IFRS 1612
   LONG-TERM DEBT PROFILE

The Company closed 1Q21 with gross debt2 of R$1,880 million, 100% denominated in local currency,

a 59.5% drop y-o-y due to the settlement of loans and financing in the period.

Excluding the effect of IFRS 16, the Company recorded net cash of R$5,025 million in the quarter,

reflecting increased cash generation in the period. Considering the effect of IFRS 16, net debt closed

1Q21 at R$5,936 million.

1 Alignment of the classification criterion for the asset backing the contingent consideration to calculate pro-forma net debt.
2 Excluding the effects of IFRS 16.

ISSUANCES CURRENCY  INTEREST RATE  DUE DATE
SHORT

TERM

LONG

TERM
TOTAL

PSI R$  2,5% a 5,5%  2023 0.04 0.04 0.09

Suppliers R$  108,3% a 149,0% of CDI  2022 491 20 511

Debentures 1st Issue - Minas Comunica R$  IPCA + 0,5%  2021 30 0 30

Debentures 5th Issue - Single Series R$  108,25% do CDI  2022 1,000 0 1,000

Financial Leases R$  IPCA  2033 34 305 339

ISSUANCES | EX-IFRS 16 1,555 325 1,880

IFRS 16 Effects | Leasing R$  IPCA  2044 2,483 8,483 10,966

TOTAL | IFRS 16 4,038 8,808 12,846

Consolidated in R$ million 03/31/2021 12/31/2020 03/31/2020

Short-Term Debt 1,555 1,461 2,761 Pro forma  IFRS 16

Long-Term Debt 325 1,303 1,882 (R$ million)  (R$ million)

Total Debt 1,880 2,763 4,643 2022 61   2,399

Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,903) (5,764) (5,493) 2023 35   2,149

Derivatives (7) 6 (1) 2024 32   1,604

Contingent Consideration Guarantee Asset1 0 0 (487) 2025 29   953

Net Cash (5,030) (2,995) (1,337) After 2025 168   1,702

Net Debt / EBITDA AL2 (0.33) (0.20) -0.08 Total 325   8,808

Year

1Q21

1Q21 Results

Telefônica Brasil S.A.

14

RETURN TO SHAREHOLDERS

In 1Q21, the Board of Directors approved the payment of interest on equity totaling the gross

amount of R$700 million. This will be considered as part of the mandatory minimum dividends for